Mills County Commissioners Court Minutes June 2, 2023 10:00 a.m.

This Special session of the Mills County Commissioners Court opened in due form of law at 11:30 am in the Mills County Commissioners' Courtroom located at 1011 4th Street, Goldthwaite, Texas 76844.

Present in the Courtroom: Judge Jett Johnson, Commissioners Partin, Head, Wright, and Williams, Deputy County Clerk – Julie Fincher, Treasurer- Summer Campbell.

The meeting is available to the public to view on the Mills County YouTube channel.

- 1. Opening Pledge of Allegiance was led by Judge Johnson and Commissioner Williams provided the prayer.
- 2. Audience with Individuals, No one spoke
- **3.** Consider and Act on approving a Special Budget Amendment for Precinct 1- Commissioner Wright request the transfer of \$9,000.00 from the road materials fund to the equipment fund in order to have the funds in the equipment budget to purchase a 2019 Ford 250 Super Duty truck. Commissioner Williams made the motion to transfer the funds from road materials funds to equipment funds. Commissioner Partin 2nd the motion. Carried 5-0
- **4.** Consider and Act on approving accounts payable- \$34,132.20 is requested to purchase a 2019 Ford 250 Super Duty truck for Precinct 1. Judge Johnson made the motion to approve the \$34,132.20 for the purchase of the 2019 Ford 250 Super Duty truck. Commissioner Partin 2nd the motion. Carried 5-0
- Commissioner Williams made the motion to adjourn, Commissioner Wright 2nd the motion. Motion carried 5-0 and meeting was adjourned.

June 2, 2023

Julie Fincher Mills County Deputy Clerk

